Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
Name			Execution Date	
Joslyn Manufacturing Company, L.L.C.			11/17/2004	
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	TA			
Name:	MacLean JMC, L.L.C.			
Street Address: 1	1411 Addison Stre	eet Franklin Park		
Internal Address:	ttn: Dana Andrew	Alden		
City:	ranklin Park			
State/Country:	LINOIS			
Postal Code: 60	0131-1130			
	1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	6421	909		
Patent Number: Patent Number:	6421	909 361		
Patent Number:	6421	909 361 102		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	64219 63929 5930	909 361 102 518		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	64219 63929 5930 59239	909 361 102 518 512		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	64219 63929 5930 59239 59239 55020	909 361 102 518 512 018		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	64219 63929 5930 59239 59239 55020 554480	909 361 102 518 512 018 143		
Patent Number:	64219 63929 5930 59239 59239 55020 54480 54134	909 361 102 518 512 018 143 982		
Patent Number:	64219 63929 5930 59239 59239 55020 54480 54134 54134	909 361 102 518 512 018 143 982 182		
Patent Number:	64219 63929 5930 59239 59239 55020 54480 54134 54134 54134 52659 52374	909 361 102 518 512 018 143 982 1482 053		
Patent Number:Patent Number:	64219 63920 5930 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 54134 52659 52374 49910 49922 48222	909 361 102 518 512 018 143 982 482 053 291		
Patent Number: Patent Number:	64219 63920 5930 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 59230 54134 52659 52374 49910 499725	2009 361 102 518 512 018 143 282 482 053 291 130		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Fax Number:	(847)970-4600	
Correspondence will be s	sent via US Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	(847) 970-4645	
Email:	mpruden@maclean-fogg.com	
Correspondent Name:	MacLean JMC, L.L.C.	
Address Line 1:	1000 Allanson Road	
Address Line 2:	Attn: Dana Andrew Alden	
Address Line 4:	Mundelein, ILLINOIS 60060	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	JOSLYN PATENT ASSGN. RCD.
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JMBER:	JOSLYN PATENT ASSGN. RCD. Michael Pruden

I

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Joslyn Manufacturing Company, LLC of Washington, DC, (Assignor) has acquired certain new and useful inventions as set forth in the attached Schedule of Patents;

AND WHEREAS, MacLean JMC, LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Delaware, having an address of 11411 Addison Street, Franklin Park, Illinois 60131-1130 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore (Assignee);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set jointly over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, any patent applications in the United States and foreign countries, and any provisional application, original applications, formal applications, continuation applications, continuations-in-part applications, continued prosecution applications, request for continued examination applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention, and all rights to claim priority therefrom and/or thereto; and any copyright or designs associated with or in said invention; and all rights of action and damages for any past, present or future infringement relating thereto, including all rights of actions and damages from publication of the patent applications and/or issuance of any patent relating thereto;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignee that they will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document

AND Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as joint owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

Joslyn Manufacturing Company, LLC Title: VICE AVELUENT For: Joslyn Manufacturing Company, LLC

<u>||/17/04</u> Date

STATE OF District of (dumbia) SS:

On this <u>17</u>^m day of <u>November</u>, 20<u>04</u>, before me personally appeared <u>James H. D. 4 koff</u>, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

and H

Notary Public

CAROL HULS Notary Public District Of Columbia My commission expires ______ My Commission Expires February 28, 2007

Signature Page to Assignment

<u>Schedule 2.10</u> Intellectual Property

2.10(a) – Designated Intellectual Property

United States Patents (Also listed on 1.1(a)(v))

<u>PAT. NO.</u>	Title	Exp Date
6,421,909	Method for isostatically pressing a surge arresting block	5/5/2019
6,392,861	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by mounting bracket and end cap	9/15/2019
5,930,102	Surge arrester having single surge arresting block	10/8/2017
5,923,518	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	10/21/2017
5,502,612	Secondary surge arrester with isolating and indicating features	2/7/2014
5,448,018	Wire holder and installing tool therefore	8/5/2013
5,413,443	Method & apparatus for mounting insulator thread onto a pin of a power line	9/22/2013
5,265,982	High strength anchor	11/6/2012
5,237,482	High voltage surge arrester with failed surge arrester signaling device	1/13/2012
4,991,053	Surge arrester with draining insulative bracket	7/24/2009
4,972,291	Surge arrester with improved insulative bracket	7/24/2009
4,822,291	Gas operated electrical connector	12/17/2007
4,756,130	Apparatus for reinforcing utility poles and the like	7/22/2007
4,742,661	End fitting for cross arm brace	11/7/2006
4,734,823	Fault current interrupter and explosive disconnector for surge arrester	11/1/2005
4,580,795	Apparatus for installing anchors	3/8/2005

International Patents (Also listed on 1.1(a)(v))

<u>Pat. No.</u>	Title	Country	Pat. Date
1002350B	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	EP	6/1/1998
NI-145339	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	TW	6/4/1998
98/4526	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	ZA	2/24/1999

Patent Applications (Also listed on 1.1(a)(v))

<u>App. No.</u>	Title	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date
PI9813851-0	Surge arrester having single surge arresting block	BR	6/1/1998
98809704.4	Surge arrester having single surge arresting block	CN	6/1/1998
US98/11051	Surge arrester having single surge arresting block	WO	6/1/1998
PI9811131-0	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	BR	6/1/1998
98807809.0	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	CN	6/1/1998
1044/MAS/98	3 Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	IN	6/1/1998
0001293	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	MX	6/1/1998
US98/11099	Surge arrester having disconnector housed by end cap	WO	6/1/1998

Trademark Registrations:

<u>Reg. No.</u>	<u>Mark</u>
2,304,616	Z FORCE
1,978,624	J.E.M.
1,655,414	SURGE TEC
1,025,632	AUGER HUB
1,025,631	CAM ACTION

Common Law Trademarks:

"J" J-CLAW JMC SHRINKTITE FLAGG NO-TRAC

2.10(d) – Licenses Granted to Third Parties

- 1. License Agreement between Seller and Fabrica de Peças Electricas Delmar Ltda., effective Sept. 4, 2000. Also listed on 1.4.
- 2. Original Equipment Manufacturer Agreement between Seller and Plymouth Rubber Company, Inc., dated Sept. 18, 1995. Also listed on 1.4.

2.10(f) - Software

- 1. Harbinger TrustedLink
- 2. IBM Maintenance and Upgrade Software
- 3. Symtrax StarQuery MapDesigner for PCs and StarQuery Upgrade
- 4. SunGard Planning Solutions PreCovery
- 5. Bytware MessengerPlus
- 6. Software related to Fujitsu Telephone System
- 7. Formula One Systems EZPrint/400 AS/400 & GUI Software
- 8. ACOM Solutions EZPrint Fax and Email Interface
- 9. Quadrant Software Electronic Document Distribution
- 10. Kronos Central Timekeeper and Access Software
- 11. J.D. Edwards ERP Software Right to use software held by Danaher Corporation.

2.10(g) - Agreements Related to the Designated Intellectual Property or Software

- 1. Master Software License Agreement and Software Schedule between Seller and Harbinger Corporation, dated June 21, 2000. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 2. Customer Agreement between Seller and IBM, dated October 13, 2004.
- 3. Statement of Work for Services between Seller and IBM, dated May 1, 2001.

PATENT REEL: 017957 FRAME: 0785

- 4. Order Agreement and License for StarQuery Upgrade between Seller and Symtrax Corporation, dated Dec. 11, 2003. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 5. Recovery Services Agreement between Seller and SunGard Recovery Services, dated Nov. 7, 2000. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- Master Software License Agreement between Seller and SunGard Planning Solutions (a division of SunGard Recovery Services LP), dated Aug. 29, 2001. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 7. Software Terms between Seller and Bytware Inc. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 8. Telephone System Sales, Installation and Maintenance Agreement between Seller and Fujitsu Business Communications Systems, Inc. (license for related software included).
- 9. EZPrint/400 AS/400 & GUI Site Software License Agreement between Seller and Formula One Systems Inc., dated March 22, 1999. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 10. Solution Purchase Agreement between Seller and ACOM Solutions, Inc., dated May 24, 2002. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 11. Sales Agreement and Software License between Seller and Kronos. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 12. Depot Exchange Maintenance Agreement between Seller and Kronos. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 13. Compleo Maintenance Order Agreement between Seller and Symtrax Corporation, dated Dec. 23, 2003. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 14. Customer License Agreement between Seller and Quadrant Software, renewal due June 30, 2005. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).
- 15. Software License Agreement, for ERP software, between Danaher Corporation and J.D. Edwards World Solutions Company, signed October 31, 1996, as amended and assigned to PeopleSoft, Inc. Also listed on 1.1(b)(ii).

US1DOCS 4802962v3

PATENT REEL: 017957 FRAME: 0786

RECORDED: 07/20/2006